## GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA ABSTRACT

Revenue (DM) Department – Drinking water Supply-Improve frequency of supply in GHMC area and mitigate water supply problems in the summer 2017-BRO Issued-Administrative Sanction- Orders-Issued.

\_\_\_\_\_

# REVENUE (DISASTER MANAGEMENT) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Rt.No. 48

Dated: 07-08-2017

Read the following:-

1. From the Managing Director, HMWSSB., Hyderabad Lr.No.HMWSSB/DT/DCE-S9/CRF/2016-17/3150, Dated:24.03.2017.

2. G.O.Rt.No.1156 Finance (EBS-VII) Department Dated:20.07.2017.

\*\*\*

#### **ORDER:**

The Managing Director, Hyderabad Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board (HMWSSB),Hyderabad in the reference 2<sup>nd</sup> read above submitted proposals for release of an amount of Rs.48.00 Crores to mitigate the GHMC area Drinking Water Problems and improve the frequency of water supply in all water stressed areas in GHMC area and 190 villages (falling beyond GHMC limits and within Outer Ring Road) and requested the Government for releasing of an amount of Rs.48.00 Crores to mitigate drinking water problem in GHMC area.

- **2.** The Finance (EBS-VII) Department in the reference 2<sup>nd</sup> read above, have issued Budget Release Order for an amount of Rs.48.00 Crores (Rupees Forty Eight Crores only) as additional funds in relaxation of treasury control and quarterly regulation orders by way of obtaining supplementary grants during the FY 2017-18 towards meeting the expenditure to implement the summer action plan 2017-18 for improvement of water supply in HMWSSB, Hyderabad.
- **3.** The Government, after careful examination, have decided to release an amount of Rs.48.00 crores (Rupees Forty Eight Crores only) from State Disaster Response Fund (SDRF) to the Managing Director, Hyderabad Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board, Hyderabad towards meeting expenditure to implement the Summer Action Plan 2017 for providing drinking water in GHMC area.
- **4.** The Managing Director, Hyderabad Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board, Hyderabad is authorized to draw the amount under the following Head of Account

"M.J.H.2245" - Relief on Account of Natural Calamities.

S.M.J.H.01 - Drought

M.H.102 - Drinking Water Supply

S.H.10 - Assistance to Hyderabad Metropolitan Water Supply & Sewerage

Board.

310 - Grants-in-aid

312 - Other-Grants-in-aid "

- **5.** The amount sanctioned in Para-4 above, shall be utilized only for the purpose for which it is sanctioned strictly in accordance with rules duly following the NDRF/SDRF norms and guide lines of Government in MA & UD Department.
- **6.** The Managing Director, Hyderabad Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board, Hyderabad shall furnish the area wise distribution particulars to Government immediately.

...PTO....

He shall also furnish the Utilizaiton Certificate duly countersigned by the State Audit Authorities to Revenue [DM Accounts] Department and shall remit unspent balance, if any to the Government account.

**7.** This order issues with the concurrence of Finance (EBS.VII) Department vide their U.O.No.8445/195/EBS.VII/Rev/2017 Dated:22.07.2017.

## (BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

# B.R.MEENA COMMISSIONER FOR DISASTER MANAGEMENT & E.O., SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Managing Director,

Hyderabad Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board,

Hyderabad.

Copy to:

The Principal Secretary to Government, MA & UD Department,

The Municipal Administration & Urban Development (C) Department,

The Accountant General, Hyderabad,

The Director, State Audit, Hyderabad,

The Finance (EBS.VII) Department,

The Pay & Accounts Officer, Hyderabad,

The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, Hyderabad,

The Director of Works and Accounts, Hyderabad.

The Commissioner of I&PR Department (with a request to issue press note electronic and print media.

The Revenue (DM-Accounts) Department,

PS to Chief Secretary to Government,

PS to Deputy Chief Minister (Revenue),

PS to Secretary to Chief Minister,

PS to Commissioner for Disaster Management & E.O., Special Chief Secretary to Government

// FORWARED:: BY ORDER//

**SECTION OFFICER**